TOWN OF FAIRFIELD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
The ZBA will hear the following Applications on Thursday, August 2, 2012 at 2:00 p.m., in the First
Floor Conference Room of the John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road. THE
APPLICANT AND/OR AGENT’S PRESENCE IS REQUIRED. Deliberations and vote will commence
following the Public Hearing. A Preliminary Executive Session will be conducted at 1:45 p.m.

This Notice of Public Hearing will be published in the Fairfield Citizen-News on the following dates:

July 18, 2012 and July 25, 2012

, X

GENERAL DOCKET

1. 1573 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 17 and 111. Petition of Kevin Coles for a variance of
the Zoning Regulations; Section 11.10 to increase the maximum allowable lot coverage from 20%, currently
30.2%, proposing 33.5%. Permission to legitimize a covered patio. Premises: BD

2. 345 Governers Lane, Map 225, Parcel 13. Petition of Craig and Line Dean for a variance of the
Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the street line setback for an accessary structure greater than
100 square feet and taller than 15 feet; from 60 feet; proposing 30 feet. Permission to construct a tennis
court with fence and lights. Premises: AAA Zone

3. 173 Crestwood Road, Map 128, Parcel 351. Petition of Anthony and Lissette Chiaverini for a
variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage from 20%, currently
19.99%; proposing 21.05%. Permission to construct a second floor addition that partially projects over
driveway. Premises: A Zone

4, 328 Woodrow Avenue (Lot B), Map 243, Parcel 94. Petition of Paul Barimas for a variance of the
Zoning Regulations; Section 5.1.1 to reduce the minimum required lot size and square from 6,000 square feet
and 60 square feet, proposing 5,200 square feet and 52 square feet. Permission to establish a building lot
for a single family dwelling. Premises: B Zone

5. 186 Henry Street, Map 179, Parcel 136. Petition of Amy Vischio and Christopher Cahill for a
variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage from 20%; currently
19.8%; proposing 25.3% and Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required rear setback from 30 feet;
currently 31.3 feet; proposing 6.3 feet. Permission to remove existing detached garage and construct a
new attached two (2) car two (2) story garage addition. Premises: A Zone



6. 25 Dunhill Road, Map 238, Parcel 92. Petition of Dunhill 25 LLC for a variance of the Zoning
Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage from 15%; currently 17.4%; proposing
19.2%. Permission to construct a rear deck and stairs. Premises: R-2/FPD

7. 484 Tunxis Hill Road, Map 42, Parcel 241. Petition of 484 Tunxis LLC for a variance of the
Zoning Regulations; Section 2.8.1.1 to expand an existing non-conforming use and Section 12.7.6.2 to
reduce the side setback from 10 feet; currently 11.1 feet; proposing 9.2 feet. Permission to construct an
18’x21’ carport to the rear of the building. Premises NDBD

8. 59 Cedar Wood Lane, Map 28, Parcel 418. Petition of David and Jennifer Giudice for a variance
of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage from 15%; currently 16.40%;
proposing 17.85%. Permission to construct a rear screen porch. Premises R-2 Zone

9. 347 Lalley Boulevard, Map 138, Parcel 185. Petition of Laurie Stefanowicz for a variance of the
Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required sum of the side setbacks from the two side
property lines and street line from 25 feet and 30 feet; currently 17.9 feet and 29.7 feet; proposing 17.9 feet
and 29.7 feet. Permission to remove 2" floor and build a new 1% floor addition and a 1 % story addition
over existing first floor. Premises A Zone

10. 2527 Bronson Road, Map 225, Parcel 24. Petition of Charles Zylstra for a variance of the Zoning
Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required side yard setback from 30 feet; currently 14.9
feet; proposing 11.2 feet on north property line and 12 feet on south property line, and to increase maximum
allowable lot coverage and total floor area from10 % and 15%; currently 8.61% and 15.04%; proposing
10.80% and 17.26%. Permission to construct a two (2) car two (2) story detached garage and additions.
Premises: AA Zone

11. 479 Catamount Road, Map 217, Parcel 214. Petition of Karen Crape for a variance of the Zoning
Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required street line setback from 60 feet; currently 0.3 feet;
proposing 4.3 feet and rear setback from 45 feet; currently 44.7 feet; proposing 44.4 feet. Permission to
construct two (2) dormers and a rear second floor deck. Premises: AAA Zone

12. 1073 North Benson, Map 145, Parcel 160. Petition of Fairfield University for a variance of the
Zoning Regulations; Section 5.0 to increase the allowable height of a stanchion from 40 feet, proposing 75
feet. Permission to install four (4) new light poles. Premises A/AA Zone

13. 21 Wareham Road, Map 147, Parcel 349. Petition of 21 Wareham Street. LLC for a variance of the
Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the sum of two side yard setbacks and the street line setback

from 25 feet and 30 feet, currently 14.8 feet and 26.8 feet, proposing 14.7 feet and 25.1 feet. Permission to
construct to construct a two (2) story front addition and second floor addition. Premises: A Zone
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